Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors’ Valuntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00730330

Name of Company

Diamond H Controls Limited

-/ We
Mark Rodney Newton, Menzies Business Recovery LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LT

Simon James Underwood, Menzies Business Recovery LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H

LT
7
Note The copy account must be 1 gwve notice that a general mesting of the company was duly held-oa/summoned for 25 August 2015 pursuant
aj-"“"""Cf‘?:f "g‘f‘l‘:“"f““" to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
A8} el L)

lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dona-accordingly- / no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/ssmmerad-for 25 August 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/Re-quorim-was-prasant at the meeting

The meeting was held at Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London, WC1H OLT

The wainding up covers the penod from 30 October 2013 {opening of winding up) to the fina! meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

That +he Joimk ..zc.:;u,cdmors ruive their neleass

Menzies
Lynton House
7-12 Tavistock Square

London
Ref D103/MRN/MRN/EZ/KS
"A4EKXWGEY™
A12

26/08/2015 #149
COMPANIES HOUSE

Signed Date 25 August 2015

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Diamond H Controis Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 30 October 2013 To 25 August 2015 ¢

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Intellectual Property Rights 40,000 00
21,796 00 Cash at Bank 25,604 05
Bank Interest Gross 3384
65,637 89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 160 00
Preparation of S of A 7,500 00
Liguidator's remuneration 37,062 28
Compantes House 13 00
Land Registry 1100
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 10,471 25
Pension Advice 500 00
Legal Fees (1) 4,570 00
Legal fees (2) 1,600 00
Corporation Tax 580
Storage Costs 3,411 56
Statutory Advertising 423 00
Bank Charges 10 00
(65,637 89)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,548,536 40) Intercompany Loan - Bl Group Plc NIL
(4,843,000 00) Diamond H Controls Pension Plan NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(9,184,180 00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(15,553,920.40) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Mark Rodney Newton
Joint Liguidator
Page 2 of 2 iPS SQL Ver 502 25 August 201511 37




DIAMOND H CONTROLS LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL REPORT PURSUANT TO
RULE 4.49D OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

FROM 30 OCTOBER 2013 TO 25 AUGUST 2015

DATED: 25 AUGUST 2015




SUMMARY INFORMATION

Type of insolvency procedure Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Registered office Lynton House
7-12 Tavistock Square
London
WC1H 9LT
Registered number 00730330
Former trading address Barlow Road
Aldermans Green Industrial Estate
Coventry
Cv2 21D
Principal activity Manufacture of Domestic Appliance Controls
Liquidators’ names and address Mark Rodney Newton & Simon James Underwood

Menzies LLP*
Lynton House
7-12 Tavistock Square

London

WCIH 9LT
Date of hquidation 30 October 2013
Date of Liquidator’s appointment 30 October 2013
Details of any changes in office holder None
Contact details 020 7387 5868

mnewton@menziesbr co uk
Dividends Amount
For unsecured preferential creditors N/A

For unsecured non-preferential creditors  NIL

*At the outset of this case, the Joint Liguidators’ firm was Menzies Business Recovery LLP With effect
from 1 July 2015 Menzies Business Recovery LLP was acquired by Menzies LLP




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

31

32

33

INTRODUCTION

We were appointed Joint Ligumdators of Diamond H Controls Limited (“the Company”) on 30
October 2013 We now present our final report to creditors pursuant to The Insolvency Rules
1986

At the date of our appointment the Company had ceased trading and accordingly we took
steps to realise the remaining assets As Joint Liguidators, we were also obliged to investigate
the Company’s affairs

A receipts and payments account for the period 30 October 2013 to date 1s attached at
Appendix I Detalls of progress during the period are set out in sections 2 to 4 below

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at bank

The directors’ Statement of Affairs reflects cash at bank for £21,796 00 The sum of
£25,604 05 has been received 1n this respect

Bank Interest

Gross bank interest totalling £33 84 has been received

Intellectual Property Rights

The sum of £40,000 plus VAT has been received in respect of the sale of the Company’s
intellectual property rights 1 refer creditors to my progress report dated 23 December 2014

for full details in this respect

Other Assets

We are not aware of any other assets of the Company

INVESTIGATIONS

We are obliged under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to conduct an
investigation and report our findings with regards to the affairs and conduct of the Company's
directors, in addition to any person acting as a shadow director, who was n office within three
years prior to the Company enterning inte Liquidation

The investigation required a thorough review of the Company’s books and records delivered
up, In addition to reviewing the questionnaires completed by the directors and creditors of the
Company

The Company's affairs have been investigated and we have complied with our obligations
under Section 7(3) of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986




34

35

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Antecedent Transactions

We have undertaken an investigation and sought legal advice in respect of potential
preference payments in accordance with Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Detalls of
our investigations are provided in our progress report

In conclusion, 1t was considered that at the time the payments were made, the Company was
able to meet its habilities as they fell due and the payments made did not render the Company
insolvent It did not appear the directors could or would have been aware that the Company
would become nsolvent and enter into an insalvency process The payments were also made
at a time when a licence agreement was in place with a Company in China, which was the
source of the Company's income and there 1s no evidence of the directors being aware that
the Company in China would later become insolvent and placed into hquidation Consequently,
no action was taken in this respect

CREDITORS' CLAIMS

I will deal with these n order of prionty prescribed by legislation
Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors of the Company

Unsecured preferential creditors

Certain creditors have preferential status under the Insolvency Act 1986 These creditors are
paid in prionty to non-preferential creditors I am not aware of any preferential creditors of
the company and have received no claims in this respect

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, when a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the company’s net
property, which would otherwise be available to the floating charge creditor, 1s set aside for
the benefit of unsecured non-preferential creditors In this particular case no floating charge
was created and accordingly Section 176A does not apply

Unsecured non-preferential creditors

The Company’s shareholder, BI Group Plc, has submitted a claim for £1,548,436

The Pension Protection Fund have submitted a provesional claim for £9,162,000 in respect of
the pension scheme deficit

HM Revenue and Customs have submitted a claim for £11,778 in respect of VAT

It should be noted that the claims received have not been adjudicated or agreed for dividend
purposes due to there being insuffictent funds available to pay creditors




51

61

62

63

64

DIVIDENDS

I refer creditors to our progress repert dated 24 December 2014 whereby notice was given In
accordance with Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend would be declared
due to the funds realised already being used and allocated for defraying the expenses of the
liquidation.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Pre-appointment costs

At the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 9 October 2013 and at the meeting of
creditors held on 30 October 2013, 1t was resolved that my firm be paid the sum of £7,500
plus VAT and disbursements to prepare on behalf of the board, the statement of affairs to be
laid before the creditors’ meeting 1n accordance with section 99(1) of the Act, together with a
report for submission to the meeting, In addition to convene meetings of members and
creditors to place the Company in iquidation This has been paid in full as an expense of the
ligudation under Rule 4 62 of the Rules

Joint Liqurdators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 30 October 2013 1t was also resolved that our
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff in attending
to matters anising in the winding up

Given the matters surrounding the sale of the I P nghts and the detailed investigations, much
of the work described 1n the sections above was undertaken by me and an administrator
Additional assistance was provided by a cashier dealing with banking duties and support staff
All ime spent on administering various duties has been charged directly to the case in 6
minute units

In addition to the work described 1n sections 2 and 3 above, the following was also
undertaken

I Preparation and circulation of a report to cred:tors,

n  Filing of forms and returns with the Registrar of Companies,

m Conducting case reviews,

w Preparation and submission of VAT and Corporation Tax returns for the hquidation
period,

v Submission of forms and dealing with vanous matters and correspendence n respect
of the Company’s pension scheme,

vi Maintenance of bank accounts, sundry administrative matters and comphance
generally with the Insolvency legislation, and

vii Conducting an investigation and seeking legal advice in respect of a potential
preference under Section 239 of the Act




65

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

I attach at Appendix II a breakdown of our time costs by work category The time costs
incurred throughout the duration of the hquidation total £39,579 50 with 229 3 hours spent
administering the hquidation The remuneration charged and paid was £37,062 28 plus VAT

An explanatory note “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” 1s availlable free of charge by
contacting Menzies Business Recovery LLP, alternatively it can be found on the following hnk -

h WWW 1 uk/doc

ide - ligut

1on - hiqui r

Menzies Business Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are as follows

From 01 10 14 From 01 09 12 to 30 09 14

Rate per hour

Rate per hour

{£) (£)
Partner & Director 350-395 315-370
Manager 250 200
Administrator 100-150 85-125
Assistant & support 75 50-85

Liqurdators’ disbursements

In relation to disbursements, where my firm has incurred a cost that 1s directly referable to
this matter and the payment was made to a third party, these costs have been reimbursed
The disbursements pard are shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix [

No disbursements have or will be claimed which, while directly referable to this matter, did not
involve a payment to a third party Neither will any cost be reimbursed which included an

element of shared or allocated cost (e g photocopying)

Disbursements which have been incurred and paid are as follows

(£}

Land Registry Search Fee 11 Q0
Companies House 13 00
Insolvency Bond 160 00
Statutory Advertising 423 00
Storage 341052
4017.52

Professionals, sub-contractors and other expenses

Where appropriate, we have employed professionals to adwise in relation to certain specialist
matters In particular, we engaged professional agents, Metis Partners, and solicitors, Lester
Aldridge LLP In respect of the sale of the Company’s intellectual property as detailed at section
two of 1s report We also engaged 2020 Trustees Limited, formerly Alexander Forbes, to
provide advice in respect of the Company’s pension scheme Specialist pension solicitors, Neon
Legal, were also instructed to provide advice regarding a potential preference investigated
under S 239 of the Act

The firms engaged to provide this professional advice were chosen on the basis of their
experience and knowledge of the areas on which they were advising, taking into account the




613

614

615

616

617

618

71

72

complexity of the assignment. The fees charged have been reviewed for reascnableness, given
the amount and level of work undertaken

The sum of £10,471 25 plus VAT has been paid to Metis Partners for their fees and
disbursements incurred, which represents 25% of realisations from the sale of the intellectual
property and for providing a valuation report Metis Partners were instructed based on their
expertise In the filed of Intellectual Property realisations and valuations Due to the
uncertainty of any potential value of this asset, it was agreed they would charge 25% on any
realisations, on a no sale no fee basis

Legal fees and disbursements totalling £4,570 00 plus VAT has been paid to Lester Aldridge
LLP Their fees were charged on a time cost basis agreed on a reduced fee basis

The sum of £1,500 00 plus VAT has been paid to solicitors Neon Legal regarding advice
obtained n relation to the company’s pension scheme Their fees were charged on a time cost
basis, agreed on a reduced fee basis

A fixed fee of £500 plus VAT has been paid to 2020 Trustees Limited for providing advice and
a report In respect of the Company’s pension scheme

Credritors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors or with the leave of court, may (in wrnting) request me to provide
additional inforrmation regarding remuneration or expenses already supphed within this report
In accordance with Rule 4 49E of The Insolvency Rules 1986, such a request or applcation for
leave must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the court, may apply to court for one or more orders
under Rule 4 131(4) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 In accordance with Rule 4 131, such
applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this report

CONCLUDING REMARKS

We have now concluded our work in relation to the hquidation No further reports are due to be
sent

Please do not hesitate to contact our office should you require any further information

M(\/\,-

Mark R Newton
Joint Liquidator




.Diamond H Controls Limited

{In Creditors’' Voluntary Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 30 October 2013 to 25 August 2015

RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property Rights
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Speafic Bond
Preparation of S of A
Liquidators' remuneration
Companies House
Land Reqistry
Agents/Valuers Fees
Pension Advice

Legal Fees
Corporation Tax
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

BALANCE

Statement From 30/10/2013 From 30/10/2014 Total
of Affairs To 29/10/2014 To 25/08/2015

(£) (£) (£) (E)

0 00 40,000 00 0 00 40,000 00

21,796 00 25,604 05 000 25,604 05

0 00 29 02 4 82 33 84

21,796.00 65,633.07 4.82 65,637.89

160 00 0 00 160 00

7,500 00 0 00 7500 00

34,000 00 3,062 28 37,062 28

1300 0 00 13 00

11 00 0 00 11 00

10,471 25 0 00 10,471 25

500 00 0 00 500 00

6,070 00 ¢ 00 6,070

000 5 80 580

887 64 2,523 92 3,411 56

338 40 84 60 423 00

10 00 0 00 10 00

59,961.29 5,676.60 65,637.89

5,671.78 -5,671.78 0.00




05'645'6€ 05201 00°¥8L'SL - 00°8.%'} 00 018°22 (3) @Bseyd
0t 6Z¢ 0s 1 ocerl - 0L°€El 05 1L SINOH]
- - - - - - - - Buipes )
- - - - - - - sj03loi4 |evadg
6. 842 000.L°9L | 00 8BS - 00 0} - - 00 8¥ s]asse JO uones|esy
26 001 00 8EE'9 0829 - 0829 - - - suonebnsau|
09 601 05288’z | 0£92 - 009z - - 0c0 sJoypald
292 ooesl'vl |0Zee 0s ov ¥ - oLl 0 ee Buiuue|d pue uonexisIWPY
(3} 01egbAY | (3) @BJeyD | sanoH [B1oL | uoddng  |Joensiunupy|  Jolueg JoBeuep 1010911Q KioBeje 6dIS
] Ja|ysen [ louped

§102 1snbny §Z 0} £10Z 4990300 0£ "91eq Hoday
$)809) suw) siojepinbi jo sisAjeuy

uonepinbi Ajunio .S10}Ipalid) U] S|0)3U07) H puoweiq




